503045846 11/03/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3092445

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TRIANGLE CAPITAL CORPORATION	10/31/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENERWISE GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	1450 BRICKWELL AVENUE, 31ST FLOOR	
Internal Address:	C/O H.I.G. CAPITAL, L.L.C.	
City:	MIAMI	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33131	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6618709
Patent Number:	6728646
Patent Number:	7275000

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (919)821-6800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 919-838-2127

**Email:** jkennedy@smithlaw.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY H. KENNEDY C/O SMITH ANDERSON

Address Line 1: 150 FAYETTEVILLE STREET

Address Line 2: WELLS FARGO CAPITAL CENTER, 25TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27601

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY H. KENNEDY	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jeffrey H. Kennedy	
DATE SIGNED:	11/03/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Triangle Capital Corporation - IP Release (Enerwise)#page1.tif source=Triangle Capital Corporation - IP Release (Enerwise)#page2.tif source=Triangle Capital Corporation - IP Release (Enerwise)#page3.tif source=Triangle Capital Corporation - IP Release (Enerwise)#page4.tif

PATFNT

503045846 REEL: 034093 FRAME: 0202

#### RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

(Enerwise)

THIS RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 31, 2014 (this "Release"), is made by made by **TRIANGLE CAPITAL CORPORATION**, as collateral agent (together with its successors, in such capacity, "Collateral Agent") under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of November 27, 2012 and recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 5, 2012 at Reel/Frame 029407/0566 (the "IP Security Agreement"), by and between Enerwise Global Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") and Collateral Agent. Capitalized terms used and not defined herein have the meanings assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in certain Patents and Trademarks, including those listed on <u>Schedules A</u> and <u>B</u> attached hereto, respectively (the "<u>IP</u> Collateral").

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested and Collateral Agent has agreed to provide a document, intended also to be suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the IP Collateral (the "Released IP Collateral").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent does hereby, (i) terminate the liens and security interest created under the IP Security Agreement in the Released IP Collateral, (ii) release its security interest in the Released IP Collateral, and (iii) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to Collateral Agent in the Released IP Collateral. Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record the release, cancellation and termination of the security interests granted to Collateral Agent in the Released IP Collateral identified on Schedules A and B attached hereto.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

# 4303488\_1.Docx

PATENT REEL: 034093 FRAME: 0203

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

TRIANGLE CAPITAL CORPORATION, as

Collateral Agent

Collateral Agent
Signature:

Print Name:

Corbin Graves

Title:

Vice President

Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

# SCHEDULE A

## **Trademarks**

<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date	Filing Date	<u>Mark</u>
U.S	2,365,050	7/4/2000	2/26/1998	DATAPULT
U.S	2,191,335	9/22/1998	10/16/1996	ENERWISE

PATENT REEL: 034093 FRAME: 0205

## **SCHEDULE B**

## **Patents**

Jurisdiction	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>	<u>Title</u>
U.S	6,618,709	9/9/2003	COMPUTER ASSISTED AND/OR IMPLEMENTED PROCESS AND ARCHITECTURE FOR WEBBASED MONITORING OF ENERGY RELATED USAGE AND CLIENT ACCESSIBILITY THEREFOR
U.S	6,728,646	4/27/2004	ENERGY INFORMATION SYSTEM AND SUB- MEASUREMENT BOARD FOR USE THEREWITH
U.S	7,275,000	9/25/2007	ENERGY INFORMATION SYSTEM AND SUB- MEASUREMENT BOARD FOR USE THEREWITH

**RECORDED: 11/03/2014** 

PATENT REEL: 034093 FRAME: 0206